

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chair of Committee

March 17, 2023  
Date

Committee on Health & Insurance.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB23-1218 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

1 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 18, strike "CARE" and substitute  
2 HEALTH-CARE SERVICES".

3 Page 5, line 5, strike "PROFESSIONAL." and substitute "PROFESSIONAL OR  
4 A HOSPITAL, COMMUNITY CLINIC, OR OTHER FACILITY OWNED OR  
5 OPERATED BY THE STATE.

6 Page 5, after line 19 insert:

7 "(4) "END-OF-LIFE HEALTH-CARE SERVICES" MEANS ANY MEDICAL,  
8 SURGICAL, PREVENTIVE, COUNSELING, OR REFERRAL SERVICES PROVIDED  
9 TO AN INDIVIDUAL WHO IS NEAR THE END OF LIFE OR WHO HAS A TERMINAL  
10 ILLNESS. "END-OF-LIFE HEALTH-CARE SERVICES" INCLUDES ANY SERVICES  
11 PROVIDED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 48 OF TITLE 25, PALLIATIVE CARE,  
12 SERVICES IDENTIFIED IN ADVANCE DIRECTIVES, WITHDRAWAL OF  
13 NUTRITION SERVICES, AND HOSPICE CARE."

14 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.

15 Page 6, after line 6 insert:

16 "(7) "LGBTQ HEALTH-CARE SERVICES" MEANS ANY MEDICAL,  
17 SURGICAL, PREVENTIVE, COUNSELING, OR REFERRAL SERVICES THAT ARE  
18 SPECIFICALLY TARGETED TO OR THAT DISPROPORTIONATELY AFFECT  
19 LGBTQ INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING GENDER-AFFIRMING CARE,  
20 HIV-RELATED CARE, AND FAMILY-BUILDING SERVICES."

21 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.

1 Page 6, after line 12 insert:

2           "(9) "REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH-CARE SERVICES" MEANS ANY  
3 MEDICAL, SURGICAL, PREVENTIVE, COUNSELING, OR REFERRAL SERVICES  
4 RELATING TO THE HUMAN REPRODUCTIVE SYSTEM, INCLUDING SERVICES  
5 RELATING TO CONTRACEPTION, STERILIZATION, PREGNANCY, AND THE  
6 TERMINATION OF A PREGNANCY."

7 Renumber succeeding subsection accordingly.

8 Amend printed bill, page 6, line 18, strike "DECEMBER 1," and substitute  
9 "AUGUST 1".

10 Page 6, line 23, after "IDENTIFY" insert "REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH-CARE  
11 SERVICES, LGBTQ HEALTH-CARE SERVICES, AND END-OF-LIFE".

12 Page 7, line 11, strike "FEBRUARY 1," and substitute "OCTOBER 1,".

13 Page 7, line 12, strike "PUBLISH AND" and after "ITS" insert  
14 "PUBLIC-FACING".

15 Page 7, line 14, strike "THE".

16 Page 7, strike lines 15 through 27 and substitute:

17           "(3) THE STATE BOARD OF HEALTH SHALL ADOPT RULES TO  
18 IMPLEMENT THIS ARTICLE 58."

19 Page 8, strike lines 1 through 3.

20 Page 8, line 12, strike "FEBRUARY 1," and substitute "OCTOBER 1,".

21 Page 8, line 22, strike "FEBRUARY 1," and substitute "OCTOBER 1,".

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*